67 Written Answers

Hotel and Tourist Centres Run by ITDC in Rajasthan

644. SHRI B. L. PAN WAR : Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM be pleased to state :

(a) what is the present financial position of the hotels and other tourist centres run by the ITDC in Rajasthan ; and

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 6l

(b) what action has been taken by Government for increasing .the reyenu<
earned by such centres, in case they aw running at loss ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA) : (a) ITDC, is operating, two hotels and one. Forest Lodge in Rajasthan.
Their financial position for the year 1991-92 is as under :—

{Rs. in lakhs)

S.No. Name of Hotel

Net Profit/loss
(beforeta (Provisional)

1. Jaipur Ashok
2 Laxmi Vilas Palace Hotel, Udaipur
3 Bharatpur Forest Lodge

5.67
43.02 ‘
16.70

No tourist centre is operated by ITDC in Rajasthan.

(b) Does not arise.

Vayudoot Acquiring New Aircrafts from Air India

645. SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Vayudoot has been making endeavours to acquire new aircrafts under financial assistance from Air
India ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that major maintenance work of such aircrafts would be entrusted to a separate agency on contract basis; and

(c) if so, what would be its impact on Vayudoot own outfit for maintenance work ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.
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Shortge of Pilots in Eastern Region

647. SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI :
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state :

(d) whether it is a fact that there is a shortage of Pilots for 737 aircraft in the Eastern region ;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ;

(c) how much does it cost IAC to get pilots based in other regions at Calcutta for operations of 737 out of Calcutta including their cost of stay ; and

(d) what action Government are taking in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
A$D,,TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINPIA) (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Against the requirement of 11 Commanders for B-737 operations only 2 are avilable at present.

(c) The, annual expenditure on hotel accomrnodation and additional allowances on Indian Airlines pilots posted temporarily at Calcutta is about Rs. 40,00 lakhs.

(d) The matter is pending conciliation before Regional Labour Commissioner at Bombay.

[S MAY 1992]

to Questions 70

Construction of Way Side Motel-cnm-Restauraitt at Nalbari in Assam

648. SHRI BHANDRESWAR BURA
GOHAIN Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state :

(a) what is the present position of the proposed construction of the wayside motel-cum-restaurant at Nalbari in Assam ;

(b) whether Government have released the balance amount of Rs. 84,000 for its completion ; and

(c) by when it is likely to be completed ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA) : (a) to (c) The project has ben completed and the balance amount of Rs.
50,000 would be released on receipt of land transfer document, which is prerequisite for such projects.

Charter Facilities for Foreign Tourist

649. MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE : Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Queston 1778 given in the Rajya Sabha on 10th March, 1992 and state :

(a) what is the number of foreign tourist charters who have been given clearance by Government during the past one year so far ;
and

(b) what is the number of foreign tourists who came to this country using the charter facility during that period ?

THE MINSTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA) : (a) 198 tourist charter flights have been cleared during the period 1-5-91 to 30-4-92.

.(b) Appnroximately, 42,639 tourists have visited the country, through tourist charters.

Rush and Chaos Created at Arrival
Lounges of Airports
650. SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state :
(a) whether 6overnment are aware of rush and chaos created at the arrival

